

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0093

State of New Hampshire

v.

Timothy Verrill

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By its attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI,
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Peter Hinckley
N.H. Bar No. 18708
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(15-minute Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Investigation into the murders and discovery production	6
B. Trial progression and the in-trial motion to dismiss.....	7
C. Resumption of the trial and the defense request for mistrial	9
D. Post-trial motion to dismiss	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE CHALLENGED FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	21
A. DOUBLE JEOPARDY	21
B. DUE PROCESS.....	33
CONCLUSION	40
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cruz v. Commonwealth</i> , 963 N.E.2d 1172 (Mass. 2012)	32
<i>Fleet-Bank—N.H. v. Chain Constr. Corp.</i> , 138 N.H. 136 (1998)	23
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	27
<i>State v. Dodds</i> , 159 N.H. 239 (2009)	37
<i>State v. Duhamel</i> , 128 N.H. 199 (1986)	23, 27, 31
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 160 N.H. 480 (2010)	23, 25
<i>State v. Kousanadis</i> , 159 N.H. 413 (2009)	34
<i>State v. Marti</i> , 147 N.H. 168 (2001)	22
<i>State v. Montella</i> , 135 N.H. 698 (1992)	25, 31
<i>State v. Muhannad</i> , 837 N.W.2d 792 (Neb. 2013)	23
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 153 N.H. 674 (2006)	23, 25, 27, 31
<i>State v. Plantamuro</i> , 171 N.H. 253 (2018)	22
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 151 N.H. 179 (2004)	23
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2008)	32

Statutes

RSA 626:2	21
RSA 630:1-a	5

Rules

N.H. R. Prof. Conduct 3.4(a)	36
